

No. 02-2721

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

JOSHUA NIEVES-MARQUEZ, minor; JESUS NIEVES; LEONOR MARQUEZ,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

THE COMMONWEALTH OF PUERTO RICO; DEPARTMENT OF
EDUCATION OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF PUERTO RICO, through its
Secretary, Hon. César Rey Hernández; ELSIE TRINIDAD;
ENDA ROSA-COLON

Defendants-Appellants

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF PUERTO RICO

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS INTERVENOR

R. ALEXANDER ACOSTA
Assistant Attorney General

JESSICA DUNSAY SILVER
KEVIN RUSSELL
Attorneys
Civil Rights Division
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue - PHB 5010
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 305-4584

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTEREST OF THE UNITED STATES	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT:	
PLAINTIFFS' CLAIMS UNDER TITLE II OF THE ADA AND SECTION 504 ARE NOT BARRED BY THE ELEVENTH AMENDMENT	10
A. <i>Whether Plaintiffs Have A Viable Claim For Damages On The Merits Is Not Properly Before This Court On An Interlocutory Appeal</i>	10
B. <i>This Court Should Await A Decision From The Supreme Court In Lane v. Tennessee Before Addressing The Validity Of The ADA's Abrogation Provision</i>	13
C. <i>By Applying For And Receiving Federal Funds, The Commonwealth's Department Of Education Has Knowingly And Voluntarily Waived Its Eleventh Amendment Immunity To Section 504 Claims</i>	15
1. <i>Congress Clearly Conditioned Receipt of Federal Funds on a Waiver of Eleventh Amendment Immunity for Private Suits Under Section 504</i>	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):	PAGE
2. <i>The Commonwealth's Waiver Of Its Eleventh Amendment Immunity Was Knowing</i>	20
CONCLUSION	30
ADDENDUM	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>A.W. v. Jersey City Pub. Sch.</i> , No. 02-2056, 2003 WL 21962952 (3d. Cir. Aug. 19, 2003)	16, 22, 29
<i>Acevedo Lopez v. Police Dep’t of Puerto Rico</i> , 247 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 2001)	14
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	10
<i>Arecibo Cmty. Health Care, Inc. v. Puerto Rico</i> , 270 F.3d 17 (1st Cir. 2001), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 813 (2002)	15, 23
<i>Atascadero State Hosp. v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 234 (1985)	7, 17, 26
<i>Barnes v. Gorman</i> , 536 U.S. 181 (2002)	7
<i>Bell Atlantic-Pennsylvania, Inc. v. Pennsylvania Pub. Util. Comm’n</i> , 273 F.3d 337 (3d Cir. 2001)	13
<i>Board of Trs. of Univ. of Ala. v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001)	10, 20, 21
<i>Bradley v. Arkansas Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 189 F.3d 745 (8th Cir. 1999)	16, 23
<i>Brady v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 742 (1970)	29
<i>Brown v. Trustees of Boston Univ.</i> , 891 F.2d 337 (1st Cir. 1989), cert. denied, 496 U.S. 937 (1990)	21
<i>Cherry v. University of Wis. Sys. Bd. of Regents</i> , 265 F.3d 541 (7th Cir. 2001)	23
<i>Clemens v. Kansas</i> , 951 F.2d 287 (10th Cir. 1991)	16
<i>College Savings Bank v. Florida Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd.</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999)	15, 23

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Colorado v. Spring</i> , 479 U.S. 564 (1987)	29
<i>Douglas v. California Dep't of Youth Auth.</i> , 285 F.3d 1226 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 536 U.S. 924 (2002)	22
<i>Dudley v. Hannaford Bros. Co.</i> , 333 F.3d 299 (1st Cir. 2003)	22
<i>First Nat'l Bank v. County of Yankton</i> , 101 U.S. 129 (1879)	14
<i>Florida Dep't of Health & Rehab. Servs. v. Florida Nursing Home Ass'n</i> , 450 U.S. 147, 150 (1981)	15
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Department of Treasury</i> , 323 U.S. 459 (1945)	25
<i>Garcia v. SUNY Health Scis. Ctr.</i> , 280 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2001)	16, 21, 24
<i>Garzaro v. University of Puerto Rico</i> , 575 F.2d 335 (1st Cir. 1978)	13
<i>Hershinow v. Bonamarte</i> , 735 F.2d 264 (7th Cir. 1984)	21
<i>Jim C. v. Arkansas Dept. of Educ.</i> , 235 F.3d 1079 (8th Cir. 2000) (en banc), cert. denied, 533 U.S. 949 (2001)	17, 23
<i>Johnson v. Louisiana Dep't of Educ.</i> , 330 F.3d 362 (5th Cir. 2003), vacated and rehearing en banc granted, No. 02-30318, 02-30369, 2003 WL 21983251 (5th Cir. Aug. 14, 2003)	20
<i>Jusino Mercado v. Puerto Rico</i> , 214 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2000)	14
<i>Kiman v. New Hampshire Dep't of Corr.</i> , 332 F.3d 29 (1st Cir. 2003)	9, 14
<i>Koslow v. Pennsylvania</i> , 302 F.3d 161 (3d Cir. 2002), cert. denied, 123 S. Ct. 1353 (2003)	16, 23
<i>Lane v. Pena</i> , 518 U.S. 187 (1996)	17, 18

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Lane v. Tennessee</i> , 123 S. Ct. 2622 (2003)	9, 14
<i>Lapides v. Board of Regents of Univ. Sys. of Ga.</i> , 535 U.S. 613 (2002)	24-26
<i>Litman v. George Mason Univ.</i> , 186 F.3d 544 (4th Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 1181 (2000)	17, 19, 23
<i>Lovell v. Chandler</i> , 303 F.3d 1039 (9th Cir. 2002), cert. denied, 123 S. Ct. 871 (2003)	17, 23
<i>Moran v. Burbine</i> , 475 U.S. 412 (1986)	29
<i>Nihiser v. Ohio E.P.A.</i> , 269 F.3d 626 (6th Cir. 2001), cert. denied, 536 U.S. 922 (2002)	17, 23
<i>Oak Park Bd. of Educ. v. Kelly E.</i> , 207 F.3d 931 (7th Cir. 2000), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 824 (2000)	16, 23
<i>Pace v. Bogalusa City Sch. Bd.</i> 325 F3d 609 (5th Cir. 2003), vacated and rehearing en banc granted, No. 01-3 1026, 2003 WL 21692677 (5th Cir. July 17, 2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Parella v. Retirement Bd. of the R.I. Employees' Ret. Sys.</i> , 173 F.3d 46 (1st Cir. 1999)	11
<i>Patterson v. Illinois</i> , 487 U.S. 285 (1988)	29
<i>Pederson v. Louisiana State Univ.</i> , 213 F.3d 858 (5th Cir. 2000)	17, 19
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981)	19, 24
<i>Puerto Rico Aqueduct & Sewer Auth. v. Metcalf & Eddy, Inc.</i> , 506 U.S. 139 (1993)	11, 13

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Robinson v. Kansas</i> , 295 F.3d 1183 (10th Cir. 2002), cert. denied, 123 S. Ct. 2574 (2003)	17, 23
<i>Roque-Rodriguez v. Moya</i> , 926 F.2d 103 (1st Cir. 1991)	12
<i>Sandoval v. Hagan</i> , 197 F.3d 484 (11th Cir. 1999), rev'd on other grounds, 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	17, 23
<i>School Bd. of Nassau County v. Arline</i> , 480 U.S. 273 (1987)	6-7
<i>Shepard v. Irving</i> , No. 02-1712 (4th Cir. August 20, 2003)	22
<i>Stanley v. Litscher</i> , 213 F.3d 340 (7th Cir. 2000)	17, 23
<i>Swint v. Chambers County Comm'n</i> , 514 U.S. 35 (1995)	11-13
<i>United States v. Sacko</i> , 247 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 2001)	16, 21

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES:

United States Constitution	
Art. IV, § 3	14
Eleventh Amendment	<i>passim</i>
Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA), 42 U.S.C. 12101, <i>et seq.</i>	1, 2, 3
Title I, 42 U.S.C. 12111-12117	4
Title II, 42 U.S.C. 12131-12165	<i>passim</i>
Title III, 42 U.S.C. 12181-12189	4
42 U.S.C. 12101(a)(2)	3
42 U.S.C. 12101(a)(3)	4
42 U.S.C. 12101(a)(5)	4
42 U.S.C. 12101(b)(1)	3
42 U.S.C. 12101(b)(4)	4
42 U.S.C. 12102(2)	5

STATUTES (continued):

PAGE

Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) (continued):

42 U.S.C. 12102(3) 14
42 U.S.C. 12131(1)(A) 5
42 U.S.C. 12131(1)(B) 5
42 U.S.C. 12131(2) 5
42 U.S.C. 12132 4
42 U.S.C. 12133 6
42 U.S.C. 12134 5
42 U.S.C. 12201(b) 27
42 U.S.C. 12202 6, 27

Individuals with Disabilities Education Act (IDEA),

29 U.S.C. 1400, *et seq.* *passim*

Rehabilitation Act of 1973 (Section 504),

29 U.S.C. 794 *passim*
29 U.S.C. 794(a) 6, 27
29 U.S.C. 794(b) 6
29 U.S.C. 794a(a)(2) 18

Rehabilitation Act Amendments of 1986,

Pub. L. No. 99-506, Tit. X, § 1003, 100 Stat. 1845 7
42 U.S.C. 2000d-7 *passim*
42 U.S.C. 2000d-7(a)(1) 7

Rules Enabling Act, 28 U.S.C. 2072(c) 12

20 U.S.C. 1403 16
28 U.S.C. 1291 2, 11
28 U.S.C. 1292(a) 2
28 U.S.C. 1292(b) 12
28 U.S.C. 1331 2
28 U.S.C. 2403(a) 1

REGULATIONS:

PAGE

28 C.F.R. 35.104(1) 5
28 C.F.R. 35.135 5
28 C.F.R. 35.140 5
28 C.F.R. 35.160(b)(1) 5
28 C.F.R. 35.164 6

MISCELLANEOUS:

Restatement (Second) of Contracts (1981) 28
